(4) The minimum required separation standards are for principal or primary structures, accessory 

structures must follow separation and setback requirements as outlined in Sections 4.6.3 and 

5.3.3.A. 

(5) Minimum lot sizes in the RP zoning district may be reduced to twelve thousand (12,000) square feet 

with the evidence of public utilities (water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated. 

(6) Minimum lot width in the RP zoning district may be reduced to sixty (60) feet with the evidence of 

public utilities (water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated.